
Steve Atkinson MA(Oxon) MBA FloD FRSA
Chief Executive

Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR
Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk

To: Members of the Planning Committee

Mr R Ward (Chairman)
Mr LJP O'Shea (Vice-Chairman)
Mr RG Allen
Mr PS Bessant
Mr DC Bill MBE
Mrs MA Cook
Mrs GAW Cope
Mrs L Hodgkins
Mr E Hollick

Mrs J Kirby
Mr RB Roberts
Mr SL Rooney
Mrs H Smith
Mr BE Sutton
Miss DM Taylor
Ms BM Witherford
Ms AV Wright

Copy to all other Members of the Council

(other recipients for information)

Dear Councillor,

There will be a meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE in the De Montfort Suite - Hub on 
TUESDAY, 23 FEBRUARY 2016 at 6.30 pm and your attendance is required.

The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf.

Yours sincerely

Rebecca Owen
Democratic Services Officer

Date: 15 February 2016

Public Document Pack



Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR
Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk

PLANNING COMMITTEE -  23 FEBRUARY 2016

A G E N D A

1.  APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

2.  MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4)

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 26 January 2016.

3.  ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 

To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chairman decides by reason 
of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this meeting.

4.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To receive verbally from Members any disclosures which they are required to make in 
accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct or in pursuance of Section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992. This is in addition to the need for such 
disclosure to be also given when the relevant matter is reached on the agenda.

5.  QUESTIONS 

To hear any questions in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10.

6.  DECISIONS DELEGATED AT PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Deputy Chief Executive (Community Direction) to report progress on any decisions 
delegated at the previous meeting.

7.  15/01090/FUL - 23 STATION ROAD, RATBY (Pages 5 - 12)

Erection of new ventilation system to reduce odours emitted.

8.  15/01171/CONDIT - LAND TO THE REAR OF SYCAMORE FARM, MAIN STREET, 
BARTON IN THE BEANS (Pages 13 - 18)

Variation of conditions 5 and 7 of planning permission 13/00978/COU to alter flying times 
and restrictions on silent flight times.

9.  15/00639/FUL - WESTLANDS FARM, SIBSON ROAD, RATCLIFFE CULEY (Pages 19 - 
30)

Change of use from agricultural use to luxury caravan site.

10.  15/00889/OUT - LAND SOUTH OF JACQUELINE ROAD, FIELD HEAD, MARKFIELD 
(Pages 31 - 50)

Residential development of up to 140 dwellings and associated infrastructure (outline – 
access only).

11.  15/01189/GDO - MULBERRY HOUSE, SYCAMORE FARM, MAIN STREET, BARTON IN 
THE BEANS (Pages 51 - 56)

Erection of steel framed lean-to building.

12.  PLANNING POLICIES (Pages 57 - 64)

To be read in conjunction with the above applications.



Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR
Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk

13.  APPEALS PROGRESS (Pages 65 - 68)

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Community Direction) attached.

14.  DELEGATED DECISIONS ISSUED (Pages 69 - 82)

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Community Direction) attached.

15.  ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES HAVE TO BE 
DEALT WITH AS MATTERS OF URGENCY 



This page is intentionally left blank



-117 -

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL

PLANNING COMMITTEE

26 JANUARY 2016 AT 6.30 PM

PRESENT: Mr R Ward - Chairman

Mrs MA Cook, Mrs GAW Cope, Mr WJ Crooks (for Mr DC Bill MBE), Mrs L Hodgkins, 
Mr E Hollick, Mrs J Kirby, Mr K Morrell (for Mr LJP O'Shea), Mr RB Roberts, 
Mr SL Rooney, Mrs H Smith, Mr BE Sutton, Miss DM Taylor, Ms BM Witherford and 
Ms AV Wright

Officers in attendance: Simon Atha, Joseph Matharu, Rebecca Owen, Michael Rice and 
Nic Thomas

361 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Allen, Bessant, Bill and 
O’Shea, with the following substitutions authorised in accordance with Council Procedure 
Rule 4:

Councillor Crooks for Councillor Bill
Councillor Morrell for Councillor O’Shea.

362 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN FOR THIS MEETING ONLY 

In the absence of the Vice-Chairman, it was moved by Councillor Ward, seconded by 
Councillor Hollick and

RESOLVED – Councillor Sutton take the Vice-Chairman’s seat for this 
meeting only.

363 MINUTES 

It was moved by Councillor Sutton, seconded by Councillor Wright and 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 22 December be 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman.  

364 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Ward declared a personal interest in application 15/00549/FUL and stated that 
he would not vote on the matter.

365 DECISIONS DELEGATED AT PREVIOUS MEETING 

It was reported that all decisions had been issued.

366 15/01292/OUT - LAND TO THE SOUTH WEST OF LUTTERWORTH ROAD, BURBAGE 

Application for residential development for up to 80 dwellings, open space and 
associated works (outline – access only). 

Councillor Taylor arrived at 18:36. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



-118 -

It was moved by Councillor Rooney and seconded by Councillor Cook that the 
Committee accept the officer’s recommendation to grant permission.

Councillor Wright asked for an additional condition to be added to the proposal that 
requires the developer to submit a traffic survey and any related mitigation measures 
before development begins. 

Both Councillor Rooney and Councillor Cook agreed to Councillor Wright’s amendment 
and therefore it was

RESOLVED – the application be approved subject to conditions contained 
in the officer’s report and a condition imposed to require a further traffic 
survey to be carried out prior to the commencement of development. 

367 15/00826/REM - LAND SURROUNDING SKETCHLEY HOUSE, WATLING STREET, 
BURBAGE 

Application for the approval of reserved matters (appearance, landscape, layout and 
scale) of outline planning permission 13/00529/OUT for residential development of 135 
dwellings, public and private open space, landscaping and associated infrastructure. 

It was moved by Councillor Sutton, seconded by Councillor Rooney and

RESOLVED – the application be approved subject to the conditions 
contained in the officer’s report and late items. 

368 15/00549/FUL - ST CHRISTOPHER'S CHURCH HALL, 22 MOORE ROAD, BARWELL 

Application for demolition of church hall and erection of four dwellings.

On the motion of Councillor Taylor and seconded by Councillor Crooks it was 

RESOLVED – the application be refused in accordance with the officer’s 
recommendation. 

369 15/00650/OUT - LAND REAR OF 12 BIRCH CLOSE, EARL SHILTON 

Application for demolition of dwelling and erection of 14 dwellings (outline – access and 
layout). 

It was moved by Councillor Sutton, seconded by Councillor Crooks and

RESOLVED – the application be approved subject to conditions and a 
Section 106 agreement.

370 15/00687/HOU - HARRIS BRIDGE COTTAGE, WATERY LANE, TWYCROSS 

Application for detached garage to front with room in roof. 

Notwithstanding the officer’s recommendation that the application be refused, Councillor 
Morrell proposed a motion to grant planning permission on the grounds that he did not 
feel that the proposed development would affect residential or visual amenity when 
viewed from the main road. This motion was seconded by Councillor Hodgkins. 

Before being taken to a vote, some members expressed the view that a deferral would 
be a better option to give the applicant the opportunity to address the concerns about the 

Page 2



-119 -

visual impact. Councillor Roberts proposed to defer the application and this was 
seconded by Councillor Wright. 

As the first valid motion, Councillor Morrell’s proposal to approve the application was put 
to the vote and carried. Members subsequently expressed concern that the motion on 
which they were voting was unclear and it was requested that the vote be re-taken. Upon 
the vote being taken it was declared CARRIED and

RESOLVED – the application be approved.

371 APPEALS DECISIONS RECEIVED 

The committee noted the report.

372 APPEALS PROGRESS 

The appeals progress report was noted.

373 DELEGATED DECISIONS ISSUED 

The update on decisions delegated was noted.

374 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE 

The committee noted the enforcement update. 

375 MAJOR PROJECTS UPDATE 

The major project update was noted.

(The Meeting closed at 8.23 pm)

CHAIRMAN

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 23 February 2016 
Report of the Chief Planning and Development Officer 
 
Planning Ref: 15/01090/FUL 
Applicant: Harrison Spice 
Ward: Ratby Bagworth And Thornton 
 
Site: 23 Station Road Ratby  
 
Proposal: Erection of new ventilation system to reduce odours emitted 

 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council LA00018489 Published 2006 

 
1. Recommendations 
 
1.1. Grant planning permission subject to: 
 

• Planning conditions outlined in section 11 of this report. 
 
1.2. That the Chief Planning and Development Officer be given powers to determine the 

final detail of planning conditions.  
  

2. Planning Application Description 
 
2.1. The applicant is seeking planning permission for the erection of an improved 

ventilation system to the rear of the premises. The proposed flue has a number of 
technical details on the flue to ensure that odour and noise is reduced to a 
minimum. The new proposed flue will include carbon filters, grease filters and 

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



appropriate silencers on the flue. It is proposed that the flue will be 1 metre above 
the ridge level of the property which would include a Swedish type discharge cowl 
fitted which will ensure that the air jets to anothe
[...]
g its success. All possible controls should be installed to limit 
operator error that may reduce efficiency of the system. 

  
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee  23 February 2016 
Report of the Chief Planning and Development Officer 
 
Planning Ref: 15/01171/CONDIT 
Applicant: Barton In The Beans Model Flying Group 
Ward: Cadeby Carlton M Bosworth & Shackerstone 
 
Site: Land To The Rear Of Sycamore Farm Main Street 

Barton in the Beans 
 
Proposal: Variation of conditions 4 and 7 of planning permission 13/00978/COU 

to alter flying times and restrictions on silent flight times 

 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council LA00018489 Published 2006 

 
1. Recommendations 
 
1.1. Grant planning permission subject to: 
 

1. Planning conditions outlined in section 10 of this report. 
 
1.2. That the Chief Planning and Development Officer be given powers to determine the 

final detail of planning conditions.  
  

Page 13

Agenda Item 8



2. Planning Application Description 
 
2.1. This application seeks planning permission for the variation of condition 4 and 7 of 

planning permission 13/00978/COU. The previous planning permission was granted 
for the “Use of land for flying model aircraft and use of derelict building for shelter”. 

2.2. The applicant seeks to vary two of these conditions. Condition 4 of the 2013 
permission stated the following: 

2.3. “The flying time for internal combustion engine model aircraft shall be limited to 
Monday to Saturday 10:00 to 16:00 and Sunday 10:00 to 14:30”. The applicant is 
seeking planning permission to alter the Sunday hours to be in line with the Monday 
to Saturday operating hours and therefore finishing at 16:00. 

2.4. The second condition the applicant is seeking approval for is to vary condition 7 of 
the 2013 permission. The original condition stated the following: 

2.5. “Internal combustion engine models shall be fitted with an effect
[...]
actice on Noise from 
Model Aircraft 1982 shall be used to determine the noise emitted. This does not 
include silent model aircraft, all silent model aircraft have unlimited flying times. 

 Reason: To ensure that the proposed use does not become a source of 
annoyance to nearby residents to accord with Policy BE1 (criterion i) of the 
adopted Hinckley and Bosworth Local Plan 2001. 

7. The shelter shall be used for purposes ancillary to the use of the site for the 
flying of model aircraft and only at times when flying takes place. 

 Reason: To ensure that the use remains commensurate to the scale and need 
of the primary uses and does and is not used to the detriment of residential 
amenity to accord with Policy (criterion i) of the adopted Hinckley and Bosworth 
Local Plan 2001. 

10.4. Notes to Applicant 
 

1. The applicant will be under a statutory obligation to ensure that users of 
footpaths S90 and S68 continue to have safe and uninterrupted access 
along those routes at all times while the model aircraft are being flown. 
 

2. The public footpaths must not be re-routed, encroached upon or obstructed 
in anyway without prior authorisation. To do so may constitute an offence 
under the Highways Act 1980. 
 

3. No new gates, stiles, fences or other structures affecting a Right of Way, of 
either a temporary or permanent nature, should be constructed without the 
written consent of the Highway Authority having been obtained. Unless a 
structure has been authorised, it constitutes an unlawful obstruction of a 
Right of Way and the County Council may be obliged to require its 
immediate removal. 

 

Page 18



Planning Committee 23 February 2016 
Report of the Chief Planning and Development Officer 
 
Planning Ref: 15/00639/FUL 
Applicant: Mr Dom Such 
Ward: Twycross Sheepy & Witherley 
 
Site: Westlands Farm Sibson Road Ratcliffe Culey 
 
Proposal: Change of use from agricultural use to a luxury caravan site 

 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hi
[...]
ets for local businesses and tourist sites within 
the borough. 

8.8. The site is surrounded by mature hedge planting which is approximately 3 metres in 
height. The site also drops in levels to the north and is therefore within a 
topographical ‘dip’. Due to this mature boundary the visibility of the site is limited 
and due to the low height of the proposed caravans and toilet facilities it is unlikely 
that these would be visible from outside of the site. It is therefore considered that 
the proposal would not alter the rural open nature of the area and is therefore 
acceptable. This is further discussed in the section ‘Impact upon the character of 
the area’. 

8.9. The proposal would enhance and compliment the range of visitor accommodation 
within the borough which would in turn benefit and increase the competitiveness of 
the local economy. Due to the existing vegetation, topography and landscaping 
proposals the visibility of the development would be minimal. Whilst the location 
would result in a reliance on the private car, there are walking and cycling 
opportunities in the area and it is not considered that this would outweigh the 
economic benefits of the proposal and is therefore in accordance with paragraph 28 
of the NPPF, Policy 23 of the Core Strategy, NE5 of the Hinckley and Bosworth 
Local Plan and emerging Policy DM4 of the SADMP. 

 Impact upon the Character of the Area 

8.10. Policy BE1 (criterion a) of the adopted Local Plan and Policy DM10 of the emerging 
SADMP seeks to ensure that development complements or enhances the character 
of the surrounding area with regard to scale, layout, density, mass, design, 

Page 23



materials and architectural features with the intention of preventing development 
that is out of keeping with the character of the surrounding area. Policy NE5 also 
requires development in the countryside to not have an adverse effect upon the 
appearance and character of the landscape; be in scale with the existing buil
[...]
access drive shall be 
surfaced in a hard bound porous material for a minimum distance of 10 
metres from the back edge of the highway and shall be so maintained at all 
times. 

 Reason: To reduce the possibility of deleterious material behind deposited in 
the highway (loose stones, etc) in the interests of highway safety in 
accordance with saved Policy T5 of the Hinckley & Bosworth Local Plan 
(2001) and emerging Policy DM17 of the Site Allocations and Development 
Management Policies Development Plan Document. 

Page 28



10.3. Notes to Applicant 
 

1. The approved development may require Building Regulations Approval, for 
further information please contact the Building Control team via e-mail at 
buildingcontrol@hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk or call 01455 238141. 

 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 23 February 2016 
Report of the Chief Planning and Development Officer 
 
Planning Ref: 15/00889/OUT 
Applicant: Taylor Wimpey UK Ltd 
Ward: Markfield Stanton & Fieldhead 
 
Site: Land South Of Jacqueline Road Field Head 
 
Proposal: Residential development of up to 140 dwellings and associated 

infrastructure (outline - access only) 

 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council LA00018489 Published 2006 

 
1. Recommendations 
 
 
1.1. Refuse planning permission subject to the reasons outlined in section 10 of this 

report. 
 
2. Planning Application Description 
 
2.1. This is an outline application for the erection of up to 140 dwellings at land south of 

Jacqueline Road, Markfield. All matters are reserved with the exception of access 
which is for consideration. 

  

Page 31

Agenda Item 10



2.2 Access to the site is to be taken directly from Ratby Lane to the west of the 
application site. Indicative plans illustrate a mix of residential units concentrated to 
the north of the site informal open space, allotments, and children’s play space to 
the south of the application site, pro
[...]
od and National Forest 
4. The economic gain does not outweigh the preservation of the essential 

characteristics of the local area 
5. Local Plan Policies promotes the importance the protection of the open 

countryside  
6. Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council has a 5 year housing land supply 
7. There are significant highway issues, and the access as shown in unviable as 

the applicant is unable to deliver this due to land ownership 
8. Access onto Ratby Lane is difficult due to the high volume of traffic 
9. The proposed development would not be sustainable 
10. There are already existing capacity issues at the Primary School and the 

Doctors Surgery, which are increasing due to demand  
11. The primary school occupies a constrained site and could not be expanded via 

Section 106  
12. The Doctors Surgery occupies a constrained site, and would not be able to 

expand  
13. The housing needs for the local community have already been met 
14. The proposal would have a detrimental impact to the residential amenity to the 

south of Jacqueline Road  
15. Firm public opinion against the application, undermines the community in a 

detrimental way.   
 

6.4. Markfield and Groby Parish Council have raised the following objections:- 
 

1. The site is outside of the defined settlement boundary 
2. The proposal is contrary to Both Local and National Policies and emerging 

Policies set out in the Site Allocations and Policies DPD 
3. The proposed site can not be considered as sustainable  
4. The development would not contribute significantly to the Markfield economy 
5. The individual character of the village should be maintained and the rural vista 

should be protected to meet the leisure and recreational needs of the 
community 

Page 34



6. Residents feel strongly that the existing settlement boundary should be 
maintained and the remaining green fields around the village should be retained 

7. The proposed development would result in an adverse urbanising 
[...]
Plan Policy 
 
8.13 The site lies outside of the current settlement boundary of Field Head and Markfield, 

as defined on the proposals map of the adopted 2001 Local Plan and is therefore 
within an area designated as countryside. Saved Local Plan Policies NE5 and RES5 
therefore apply. The site also remains outside the settlement boundary and within the 
countryside within the emerging Site Allocations and Development Management 
DPD, which will replace the existing saved policies within the Local Plan.  

 
8.14 Both Saved Policies NE5 and RES5 of the adopted Local Plan seek to protect the 

countryside for its own sake and state that planning permission will only be granted 
for development subject to certain criteria. The criteria do not include residential 
development. Policies RES5 and NE5 seek to guide development to appropriate; 
sustainable locations, and ordinarily, residential development would normally be 
restricted outside of settlement boundaries in the countryside. Policy DM4 of the 
emerging Site Allocations and Development Management Policies DPD also seeks to 
guide and manage appropriate development in countryside locations outside of the 
settlement boundaries. Policy DM4 provides only to grant permission subject to 
certain criteria.  

 
8.15 In addition the application site being situated outside the settlement boundary as 

defined on the proposals map of the adopted 2001 Local Plan and the emerging Site 
Allocations DPD (2014), the site is located the National and Charnwood Forest. It is 
an area which is distinctive for its rugged upland landscape. Policy 21 and Policy 22 
of the adopted Core Strategy seeks to retain local character of the Charnwood 
Forest, and the enhancing and increasing of woodland cover within the National 
Forest. The proposal would result in further erosion of this local character and 
landscape.  

 
The Planning Balance 

 
8.16 There are three core strands underpinning the presumption in favour of sustainable 


[...]
e current 
build line of Ratby Lane and would result the further erosion of the countryside. The 
proposal would therefore not be sustainable from an environmental perspective.  

 
Summary 

 
8.21 The proposal would result in the loss of an area of greenfield, agricultural land. This 

land acts as a landscape buffer for the settlement of Field Head and Markfield, and 
between the settlements of Markfield and Groby which would conflict with Saved 
Policies NE5 and RES5 of the adopted Local Plan, and Policy DM4 of the emerging 
Site Allocations and Policies DPD. Markfield has met and exceeded its minimum 
housing numbers in accordance with Core Strategy Policy 8. The Council are able to 
demonstrate and maintain a five year housing land supply and, as such the second in 
Paragraph 49 of the NPPF would not be engaged and within the planning balance it 
is considered that the social and economic benefits in delivering new housing would 
not be outweighed by the loss of the greenfield site and its landscape setting which 
would conflict with the environmental strand of sustainability. 

 
Character and Impact on the Countryside 

 
8.22 As discussed above the site in policy terms lies outside of the defined settlement 

boundary for Field Head and Markfield and is therefore within an area designated as 
countryside. Paragraph 17 of the NPPF states that the planning system should 
recognise the intrinsic character and beauty of the countryside.  Paragraph 109 
states that the planning system should protect and enhance valued landscapes. 

 
8.23 The design criteria i-iv within Saved Policy NE5 of the Local Plan remain relevant to 

development within the countryside. The policy states that development will only be 
permitted where the following criteria are met:- 

 
a) it does not have an adverse effect on the appearance or character of the 

landscape 
b) it is in keeping with the scale and character of existing buildings and the 

general surroundings 
c) where nece
[...]
utweigh the harm to the landscape setting of the village by developing a 
greenfield site outside of the settlement boundary within the National and Charnwood 
Forests. This would conflict with the environmental strand of sustainability resulting in 
harm. 

9.2 For the above reasons it is recommended that permission is refused. In reaching this 
recommendation the views and concerns raised by local residents have been 
carefully considered and taken into account. 

10. Recommendation 
 

10.1 Refuse planning permission 
 

10.2 In dealing with the application, through ongoing negotiation the local planning 
authority has worked with the applicant in a positive and proactive manner based on 
seeking solutions to problems arising in relation to dealing with the planning 
application. 

10.3 Reasons 

1. The site lies outside the settlement boundary for Markfield and Field Head 
where policies NE5 and RES5 of the Hinckley and Bosworth Local Plan (2001) 
and Policy DM4 of the emerging Site Allocations and Management Policies 
DPD restricts new residential development. The proposal would lead to an 
unsustainable landscape impact contrary to Policy NE5 of the Local Plan and 
Policy DM4 of the emerging Site Allocations and Development Management 
DPD and the environmental dimension of sustainable development as set out 
in the National Planning Policy Framework. The proposal would also cause 
detriment to the character of the designated National and Charnwood Forests 
contrary to Policies 21 and 22 of the Hinckley and Bosworth Core Strategy 
2009.  

  

 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 23 February 2016 
Report of the Chief Planning and Development Officer 
 
Planning Ref: 15/01189/GDO 
Applicant: Veronica Sutton 
Ward: Cadeby Carlton M Bosworth & Shackerstone 
 
Site: Mulberry House Sycamore Farm Main Street 

Barton in the Beans 
 
Proposal: Erection of steel framed lean-to building 

 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council LA00018489 Published 2006 

 
1. Recommendations 
 
1.1. Prior approval not required   

 
1.2. To advise the applicant that on the basis of the information supplied, prior approval 

is not required. 
  

2. Description of Proposal 
 
2.1. This submission is to establish whether there is a need for prior notification under 

the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) Order 
2015 Schedule 2, Part 6 for the erection of a steel framed lean-to building attached 
to an existing steel framed building on land to the rear of Sycamore Farm, Main 
Street, Barton in the Beans. 

Page 51

Agenda Item 11



2.2. A developer must before beginning the development apply to the Council for a 
determination as to whether the prior approval of the Council will be required as to 
the siting  design and external appearance of the building. 

2.3. The agricultural holding comprises an area of 41 hectares and has been in 
operation for at least 99 years. The proposed building would measure 37.18 metres 
in length, by 7.92 metres in width, and would measure 3.32 metres in height to the 
eaves.  

2.4. The building would be used for the drying, cleaning and agricultural storage of 
grain. After a recent site visit, the existing agricultural building was full of grain and 
the proposed lean-to building would provide additional space for the storage of 
grain. 

2.5. As the application is a prior notification, confirmation of the Council’s opinion must 
be provided to the applicant within 28 days, if not the development can go ahead. 

3. Description of the Site and Surrounding Area 
 
3.1. The agricultural buildings can be accessed from a large joint access shared with 

Sycamore Farm, which is situated to the north east of the site. The proposed 
agricultural building would be attached to an existing agricultural building within 
existing farm buildings and machinery. 

3.2. The external walls of the building would comprise o
[...]
rey building for 2 classrooms

PLANNING PERMISSION

08 February 2016 Page 13 of 14

P
age 81



Ward Reference Decision Date of Decision Applicants Name Address

Twycross Sheepy & Witherley

15/01131/FUL 18/01/2016 Effective Global Solutions Ltd Elms Farm Atherstone Road Appleby Magna 
Swadlincote Leicestershire DE12 7BP 

Siting of portakabin (office use)

PLANNING PERMISSION

15/01231/TPO 15/01/2016 Mr And Mrs WP Randall Sheepy Hall House 60 Main Road Sheepy 
Magna Atherstone Leicestershire CV9 3QR 

Works to tree

PERMIT TREE PRESERVATION 
ORDER WORKS

15/01237/NOMAT 13/01/2016 Mr And Mrs Pocklington Park House 62 Main Road Sheepy Magna 
Atherstone Leicestershire CV9 3QU 

Non material amendment of planning permission 14/01250/OUT to amend positioning of 
Plot 1 and amend the turning head design

PERMIT NON MATERIAL 
AMENDMENTS

15/01260/NOMAT 21/01/2016 Springbourne Developments Land Adjacent To 5 Kingfisher Way Sheepy 
Parva Atherstone Leicestershire CV9 3SW 

Non material amendment of planning permission 14/01105/FUL to allow for two additional 
bedrooms to the top floor

PERMIT NON MATERIAL 
AMENDMENTS

15/01303/HOU 04/02/2016 Ms D Sullivan 19 Main Road Sheepy Magna Atherstone 
Leicestershire CV9 3QR 

Single garage to side of property (revised scheme)

PLANNING PERMISSION

08 February 2016 Page 14 of 14

P
age 82


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 15/01090/FUL - 23 Station Road, Ratby
	8 15/01171/CONDIT - Land to the rear of Sycamore Farm, Main Street, Barton In The Beans
	9 15/00639/FUL - Westlands Farm, Sibson Road, Ratcliffe Culey
	10 15/00889/OUT - land south of Jacqueline Road, Field Head, Markfield
	11 15/01189/GDO - Mulberry House, Sycamore Farm, Main Street, Barton In The Beans
	12 Planning Policies
	13 Appeals progress
	14 Delegated decisions issued



Minutes of the meeting


-136 -

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL

PLANNING COMMITTEE

23 FEBRUARY 2016 AT 6.30 PM

PRESENT: Mr R Ward - Chairman
Mr LJP O'Shea – Vice-Chairman

Mr RG Allen, Mr CW Boothby (for Mr PS Bessant), Mrs MA Cook, Mr DS Cope (for Mr 
DC Bill MBE), Mrs GAW Cope, Mrs L Hodgkins, Mr E Hollick, Mr K Morrell (for Mr BE 
Sutton), Mr RB Roberts, Mr SL Rooney, Mrs H Smith, Miss DM Taylor and 
Ms BM Witherford

Officers in attendance: Craig Allison, Graeme Law, Joseph Matharu, Rebecca Owen, 
Michael Rice, Simon Smith and Helen Wilson

413 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Bessant, Bill, Kirby, 
Sutton and Wright, with the following substitutions authorised in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 4:

Councillor Boothby for Councillor Bessant
Councillor DS Cope for Councillor Bill
Councillor Morrell for Councillor Sutton.

414 MINUTES 

It was moved by Councillor Allen, seconded by Councillor Witherford and

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 26 January be 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 

415 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared at this stage.

416 DECISIONS DELEGATED AT PREVIOUS MEETING 

It was reported that all decisions had been issued. 

417 15/00889/OUT - LAND SOUTH OF JACQUELINE ROAD, FIELD HEAD, MARKFIELD 

Application for residential development of up to 140 dwellings and associated 
infrastructure. 

Councillor O’Shea, seconded by Councillor Allen, proposed refusal on the grounds that 
the development was:

- Contrary to policies NE5 and RES5 of the Hinckley and Bosworth Local Plan 
(2001).

- Contrary to Policy 7 of the Council’s adopted Core Strategy “Key Rural Centre 
specifically at 4.37 relating to Markfield and Field Head.

- Contrary to Policy DM4, paragraph 5.28 of the Council’s Site Allocations and 
Development Management Policies Development Plan Document (SADMPDPD).



-137 -

- Not sustainable as it did not meet any of the three elements of sustainability as 
required by the National Planning Policy Framework.

- In conflict of the new (February 2016) sustainability appraisal to the SADMPDPD 
which specified that no Greenfield site around Markfield could be allocated for 
housing. 

- Contrary to paragraphs 17 and 109 of the National Planning Policy Framework.
- For land not under the ownership of the applicant.

Following discussion, Councillor O’Shea agreed to rescind the reason involving land 
ownership and acknowledged that some of the grounds given were contained in the 
officer’s report.

RESOLVED – the application be refused on the grounds contained in the 
officer’s report and the additional grounds as mentioned above in relation 
to Policy 7 of the Council’s adopted strategy, the sustainability elements 
contained in the NPPF and paragraphs 17 and 109 of the NPPF. 

418 15/01090/FUL - 23 STATION ROAD, RATBY 

Application for the erection of new ventilation system to reduce odours emitted.

Councillor Boothby proposed approval with an additional condition limiting the hours of 
the use of the flue for the protection of nearby residential amenity. This was seconded by 
Councillor O’Shea and

RESOLVED – the application be approved subject to the conditions 
contained in the officer’s report and an additional condition limiting the 
hours of use of the flue.

419 15/01171/CONDIT - LAND TO THE REAR OF SYCAMORE FARM, MAIN STREET, 
BARTON IN THE BEANS 

Application for the variation of conditions 5 and 7 of planning permission 13/00978/COU 
to alter flying times and restrictions on silent flight times. 

It was moved by Councillor Cook, seconded by Councillor O’Shea and

RESOLVED – the application be approved subject to conditions contained 
in the officer’s report.

420 15/00639/FUL - WESTLANDS FARM, SIBSON ROAD, RATCLIFFE CULEY 

Application for change of use from agricultural use to luxury caravan site.

On the motion of Councillor Morrell and seconded by Councillor Allen it was

RESOLVED – the application be approved subject to conditions contained 
in the officer’s report. 

421 15/01189/GDO - MULBERRY HOUSE, SYCAMORE FARM, MAIN STREET, BARTON 
IN THE BEANS 

Application for the erection of steel framed lean-to building. 

On the motion of Councillor O’Shea and seconded by Councillor Allen it was

RESOLVED – prior approval not required.



-138 -

422 APPEALS PROGRESS 

The appeals progress report was noted.

423 DELEGATED DECISIONS ISSUED 

The update on decisions delegated was noted.

(The Meeting closed at 8.20 pm)

CHAIRMAN


